
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Committee 
 
 
 

Fri 11 May 
2018 
2.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Sarah Sellers 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884 

e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – GAMBLING ACT 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. 
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the 
three licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

  protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 
 

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and the 
Redditch Borough Council Statement of Principles published in accordance with section 349 
of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be 
presented, assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only.  The actual 
application will not be discussed.   
 
 
 

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Hearing 
 
Preliminary Issues 
 
1. The Sub-Committee may proceed in the absence of a party (or representative) if the 

party has: 
- Informed the Sub-Committee that he or she does not intend to attend or 

be represented at a hearing; or 
- Failed to inform the Sub-Committee whether he or she intends to attend; 

or 
- Left the hearing in circumstances enabling the Sub-Committee to 

reasonably concl
[...]
is / her representative will be invited to sum up 
 
25.      The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given. 
 
26. At the conclusion of the hearing members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor 

and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room so that the 
Sub-Committee can reach its decision in private. 

  
27. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the 

interests of natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application 
by any party.  Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present 
and consider any representations that may be made. 

 
 
Decision 
 
28. The Sub-Committee’s decision will not be announced on the day of the hearing but 

rather, it will be sent to the Applicant and all those parties who made representations 
within 5 working days. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes 



 
1. Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
2. Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the 

Sub-Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair.  If an extension is agreed, 
all parties are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if several 
parties wish to make the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be appointed, in 
which case the spokesperson is to be allowed the same period of time as other representatives. If a 
spokesperson is not appointed, the amount of time must be shared between the persons wishing to 
make the same representation.   

 
3. Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented by 

a legal representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor. 
 
4. The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is behaving in a 

disruptive manne
[...]
ees and Sub-Committees) (Premised Licences and 
Provisional Statements) (England & Wales) Regulations 2007, then the Regulations will prevail. 

 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Friday, 11th May, 2018 

1.00 pm 

Committee Room 3 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Tom Baker-Price  
 

Anita Clayton 
Pat Witherspoon 
Antonia Pulsford (Reserve) 

 

1. Election of Chair   
 
To elect a Councillor from the Sub-Committee to act as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. Chair's Welcome   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other Disclosable 
Interest they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

5. Application for an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence - 8/10 Unicorn Hill, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QR (Pages 1 - 114)  

 

6. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 

 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough Director, during the course of the meeting to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information is likely to 
be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 

Friday, 11th May, 2018 

 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

 and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

11TH MAY 2018 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF  
ADULT GAMING CENTRE PREMISES LICENCE 

 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Dave Etheridge 
Senior Pracitioner (Licensing) 
01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Appendices: Appendix 1 Application Form and Plan 

Appendix 2 Local Risk Assessment 

Appendix 3 Representation from Interested Party 

Appendix 4 Statement of Principles 

Appendix 5 Conditions and Codes of Practise 

Appendix 6 Extract from Gambling Commission 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities 

Appendix 7 Mandatory Conditions 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of an adult gaming centre 

premises licence in respect of –  

 

8-10 Unicorn Hill 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4QU 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



A copy of the application form and the accompanying plan is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On 9 February 2018 an application was received from Ladbrokes Betting 

and Gaming Ltd for the grant of an adult gaming centre premises licence in 

respect of –  

 

8-10 Unicorn Hill 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4QU 

  

2.2 An adult gaming centre premises licence entitles the holder to make gaming 

machines available for use within an adult gaming centre.  The holder of an 

adult gaming centre premises licence can make available gaming machines 

from categories B3, B4, C and D.   

 

2.3 A maximum of 20% of the total number of gaming machines made available 

for use on the premises can be from categories B3 or B4.  There is no limit 

on the number of category C or D machines that can be made available 

under an adult gaming centre premises licence. 

 

2.4 Under section 47 (5) of the Gambling Act 2005, it is an offence to invite or 

permit a child or young person to enter an adult gaming centre. 

 

2.5 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the 

application fee and a plan of the premises. 

 

2.6  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance 

with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated regulations 

and that notice of the application has also been served on all responsible 

authorities. 

 

2.7 The application was also accompanied by a copy of the applicant’s local risk 

assessment for this premises.  A copy of the risk assessment can be seen at 

Appendix 2. 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



2.8 Ladbrokes Betting and Gaming Ltd hold the relevant operating licence 

issued by the Gambling Commission that entitles them to make gaming 

machines available for use in adult gaming centres. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

  

 Responsible Authorities 

 

3.1 No representations have been received from any of the responsible 

authorities identified in the Gambling Act 2005 and associated regulations. 

 

Interested Parties 

 

3.2 A representation has been received from an interested party.  The interested 

party is Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited, who hold a betting premises 

licence at 1 – 2 Market Place, Redditch, B98 8AA. 

 

3.3 The representation was submitted on Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited’s 

behalf by Poppleston Allen solicitors. 

 

3.4 The representation raises concerns about the following licensing objectives: 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 

or exploited by gambling 

 

3.5 A copy of the representation received can be seen at Appendix 3. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Principles published in accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 

2005.   

 

4.2 A copy of the Council’s Statement of Principles can be seen at Appendix 4.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Section 153 of the Gambling Act 2005, provides that in determining 
applications the licensing authority shall aim to permit the use of the 
premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it  is–  
 
(a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice under section 24, 

 
(b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission 

under section 25, 
 

(c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to 
paragraphs (a) and (b)), and 

 
(d) in accordance with the statement published by the authority under 

section 349 (subject to paragraphs (a) to (c)). 

 

5.2 With reference to (a) in paragraph 5.1 above, a copy of the Gambling 

Commission’s sector specific Conditions and Codes of Practice applicable to 

Adult Gaming Centres and Family Entertainment Centres can be seen at 

Appendix 5. 

 

5.3 With reference to (b) in paragraph 5.1, the latest version of the Gambling 

Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities is available on line at :-

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/GLA5-updated-September-

2016.pdf   

 Parts 1 (General), 9 (Premises licence conditions) and 21 (Adult Gaming 

Centres) have been reproduced at Appendix 6. 

 

5.4 With reference to (c) in paragraph 5.1 above, section 1 of the Gambling Act 
2005 sets out the three licensing objectives, which are: 

 
(a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 
 
(b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 
(c) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

 

5.5 With reference to (d) in paragraph 5.1 above, a copy of the Council’s 

Statement of Principles, published in accordance with section 349 of the 

Gambing Act 2005 can be seen at Appendix 4.   

Page 4 Agenda Item 5

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/GLA5-updated-September-2016.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/GLA5-updated-September-2016.pdf


 

 

5.6 Section 153(2) of the Act states that in determining whether to grant a 
premises licence a licensing authority may not have regard to the expected 
demand for the facilities which it is proposed to provide. 

 

5.7 On considering an application for a premises licence (whether at a hearing 

or not) a licensing authority shall –  

 (a) Grant it, or 

 (b) Reject it. 

 

5.8 If the licensing authority issues an adult gaming centre premises licence, this 

will be subject to the mandatory conditions applicable to such premises 

licences, as prescribed under section 167 of the Act.  A copy of the 

mandatory conditions applicable to adult gaming centres can be seen at 

Appendix 7. 

 

5.9 Further to the mandatory conditions, where a licensing authority issue a 

premises licence they may –  

 (a) attach a condition to the licence 

 (b) exclude a condition that would otherwise be attached to the licence by 

virtue of section 168 of the Act (default conditions) 

 

5.10 There are however no default conditions prescribed under section 168 of the 

Act in relation to adult gaming centre premises licences. 

 

5.11 Where a licensing authority grants or reject an application for a premises 

licence, they shall as soon as is reasonably practicable give notice to –  

 The applicant 

 The Gambling Commission 

 Any person who made representations about the application 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the area 

 Her Majesty’s Commissioners of Customs and Excise 

 

5.12 If the application is granted, this notice –  
 
(a) must be in the prescribed form, 

 
(b) if the licensing authority have attached a condition to the licence under 

section 169(1)(a) or excluded under section 169(1)(b) a condition that 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



would otherwise have attached by virtue of section 168, must give the 
authority's reasons, and 

 
(c) if representations were made about the application under section 161, 

must give the authority's response to the representations. 
 
 
5.13 If the application is rejected, this notice –  
  

(a) must be in the prescribed form, and 
 

(b) must give the authority's reasons for rejecting the application. 

  

5.14 Where a licensing authority rejects an application for a premises licence, the 

applicant may appeal. 

 

5.15 Where a licensing authority grant an application for a premises licence, 

either of the following may appeal –  

 (a) a person who made representations in relation to the application 

 (b) the applicant 

5.16 Appeals must be instituted in the Magistrates Court for the area within 21 

days beginning with the day on which the appellant receives notice of the 

decision against which the appeal is brought. 

 

6. FOR DECISION 

 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 6 Agenda Item 5



Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Page 8 Agenda Item 5



Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Page 10 Agenda Item 5



Page 11 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



--- - - - --- -- ------ -------

t-

□
Up•--l- --1---+-l---h 01" 2,0

METERS

SITE LOCATION PLAN
SCALE 1 I 250@A 1

Nt
□

PROPOSED

GROSS UNIT AREA 1400 SOFT

GROSS CUSTOMER AREA SOFT

NET CUSTOMER AREA SOFT

NEWSPAPER DISPLAY AREA LFT

OR.AWlt,,G 11:',ISIO'IS

..I("" t::~Hf'TKN :wt -rcu

Proposed Ground Floor Layout

IMPORTANT NOTICE 
Thko.a..t M11,-•n•ln•thecopyrlghtot•Lk...,tlv♦Lld°;and,ohallnotbt.»l1♦r.aor

coplodlnwt1oi.orlnp,a,twtthoutlh6,rpriorwnuoncon....,,

THIS DRAWING HAS BE£H PREPARE D FROM SITE :SlJRVf'r IHFORMA TIOH
.!.AA IEH 8V A TH IRQ PAfll TY . If ANY Ol5C !llf P,t,HCIES ~ FOU ND THE'f MU,ST Bf

REPOIU'F.D IMMl!OIAlfL Y 

Contr•ctc,. >Tln•I ch .... kALL d =n... on• o,, ~••~
O<lty 11911,..d <ll"'•"••on• •• lo bt W<> rh ,d ~o,n nc
[...]
8 Agenda Item 5



Page 109 Agenda Item 5



Page 110 Agenda Item 5



Page 111 Agenda Item 5



Page 112 Agenda Item 5



Mandatory conditions attaching to every premises licence 
 
1. The summary of the terms and conditions of the premises licence issued under section 

164(1)(c) of the 2005 Act shall be displayed in a prominent place within the premises.  
 
2. The layout of the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the plan.  
 
3. The premises shall not be used for—  
 

(a) the sale of tickets in a private lottery or customer lottery, or 
 
(b) the sale of tickets in any other lottery in respect of which the sale of tickets on 

the premises is otherwise prohibited 
 

 
Mandatory conditions attaching to adult gaming centre premises licences 

 
1.   A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to enter the 

premises shall be displayed in a prominent place at every entrance to the premises.  
 
2.   No customer shall be able to access the premises directly from any other premises in 

respect of which a licence issued under Part 8 of the Act, or a permit issued under 
Schedule 10, 12 or 13 to the Act, has effect.  

 
3.   Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place that 

requires any customer who wishes to use it to cease gambling at any gaming 
machine in order to do so. 

  
4. 
(1)  No alcohol shall be permitted to be consumed on the premises at any time during 

which facilities for gambling are being provided on the premises.  
 
(2)  A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (1) shall be displayed in a prominent 

place at every entrance to the premises.  

 

Page 113 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence - 8/10 Unicorn Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QR
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - risk assessment
	Appendix 3 - Representation from IP
	Appendix 4 - RBC St

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing 

Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Anita Clayton and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Mr Gavin Dalzell, National Licensing Manager for Ladbrokes Betting 
and Gaming Limited, Justin Browning-Smith, Lead of New Product 
Development for Ladbrokes Gaming and Betting Limited, and Ms 
Julia Palmer, Solicitor for Ladbrokes Betting and Gaming Limited 
 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Timothy Bishop and David Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Witherspoon was elected to be the Chair for the meeting. 
 

6. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present.  At the request of the Chair all 
other parties present introduced themselves. 
 

7. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR AN ADULT GAMING CENTRE PREMISES 
LICENCE - 8/10 UNICORN HILL, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 4QR  
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application for an 
Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence in respect of premises at 8-
10 Unicorn Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QU. 
 
The application had been made by Ladbrokes Betting and Gaming 
Limited, the owners of the site.  At the date of the hearing the 
premises which had previously been operated as a Coral Licensed 
Betting office were not in use. Planning permission for change of 
use to an Adult Gaming Centre had been granted on 15 February 
2018. 
 
The application had been referred for a hearing before the Sub-
Committee in light of a representation made by Power Leisure 
Bookmakers Limited, the owners of a Betting Premises Licence 
located at 1-2 Market Place, Redditch.  Members were asked to 
note that although the representation had been made, confirmation 
had been received on 9th May that neither Power Leisure 
Bookmakers Limited nor their legal representative would be 
attending the hearing.  Members confirmed that they had read the 
email sent by the solicitors for Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited 
dated 9th May 2018 which asked for the representations to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire introduced the 
report and in doing so explained that an Adult Gaming Centre 
Premises Licence would enable the holder to make gaming 
machines available for use within an adult gaming centre.  The 
licence would allow the holder to make available gaming machines 
in the categories of B3, B4, C and D.  Under an Adult Gaming 
Centre Licence, a maximum of 20% of the total number of gaming 
machines would be permitted to be from categories B3 and B4, with 
no limit from the on the number of category C or D machines. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) confirmed that it would be an 
offence to allow a child to enter an adult gaming centre and 
therefore the application related to an adult only venue. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) further confirmed to Members:- 
 

 That all the applicable documentation had been provided by 
the applicant; 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

 That the application had been advertised in accordance with 
the statutory requirements, and that all responsible 
authorities had been notified; 

 That none of the responsible authorities had submitted any 
representations; 

 That the applicant had already been granted the necessary 
operating licence to use the premises for gaming machines 
by the national regulator, the Gambling Commission. 

 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) confirmed that one 
representation had been received, from Power Leisure Bookmakers 
Limited (as referred to above), and that the representation raised 
concerns about two of the licensing objectives, namely:- 
 

 The prevention of gambling from being a source of crime or 
disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being 
used to support crime; 

 The protection of children and other vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 
The Senior Practitioner(Licensing) advised Members that in making 
their decision they would need to have regard to the Councils 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act, the provisions of 
section 153 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Gambling Commission’s 
sector specific Conditions and Codes of Practice applicable to adult 
gaming centres, and the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities. 
 
Members were reminded of the three licensing objectives and that 
expected demand for a premises may not be taken into 
consideration. The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) advised that 
“default conditions” which apply to other gambling premises do not 
apply to adult gaming centres.  Members were referred to the 
mandatory conditions in Appendix 7 and the option for the inclusion 
of additional conditions where this might be relevant. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Julia Palmer on behalf of the applicant 
addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. The 
Members confirmed that they had read the statement supplied by 
Mr Gavin Dalzell of Ladbrokes. 
 
In addressing the representation made by Power Leisure 
Bookmakers Limited, Ms Palmer stated that there were differences 
between the rules that relate to adult gaming centres which were 
the subject of the application, and betting offices as operated by 
Power Leisure Bookmakers.  In relation to vulnerable persons as 
referred to in the representation, Ms Palmer advised the Sub-
Committee that the amount and type of  gaming machines allowed 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

in adult gaming centres were strictly controlled through regulations 
imposed by the government.  Regarding opening hours, Ms Palmer 
highlighted that Licensed Betting Offices could only operate 
between the hours of 8 am and 10 pm under the default conditions. 
However, the regime with hours for adult gaming centres operated 
differently and the default conditions would not be relevant to an 
adult gaming centre application.  Ms Palmer rejected the suggestion 
in the representation that the application was being used to avoid 
the rules around opening hours. 
 
In further addressing the Sub-Committee Ms Palmer stated :- 
 

 That Ladbrokes would be complying with all the proper 
policies and procedures and Members could be satisfied that 
the section 153 requirements would be met; 

 That  no evidence or representations had been submitted by 
the responsible authorities; 

 That Power Leisure Bookmakers had failed to make out any 
potential harm under the licensing objectives, and their 
request for the imposition of conditions could not be justified 
on the evidence; 

 That in light of the lack of evidence that could underpin any 
conditions, that the licence should be granted without any 
conditions attached. 

 
Ms Palmer answered questions from Members and in doing so 
clarified that:- 
 

 CCTV would be installed at the premises as set out in the 
statement of Gavin Dalzell, and that in the absence of any 
representations regarding CCTV, particularly from the police, 
that to impose a condition in this regard would not be 
necessary or appropriate; 

 Opening hours would be at the discretion of the operator in 
the absence of any default conditions, but would be 
dependent on customer demand and trading patterns, and 
that in the first few months there would always be two 
members of staff on duty; 

 As there was no relevant evidence relating to opening hours, 
particularly from the police who had not commented on the 
application, then it would not be appropriate to impose 
conditions around opening hours; 

 Any persons who tried to use the premises when they were 
drunk would not be permitted to do so by staff; this would be 
covered by the policy for zero tolerance for drugs and alcohol 
operated by Ladbrokes at its gaming centres; 

 In response to concerns regarding use of the site by persons 
with mental health issues or dementia, that staff are trained 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

to interact with customers and get to know them, and that 
they would look after people with those kind of problems; 

 
With regard to the plan of the premises, Gavin Dalzell confirmed 
that the higher stake Category B machines would be located on the 
left of the entrance in an area close to the counter.  In response to 
the Council’s Legal Advisor seeking clarification of intending 
opening hours, Mr Dalzell confirmed that it was not the intention to 
operate 24hours a day and that the planned closing time would be 
11pm. 
 
Both the Senior Practitioner (Licensing) and Ms Palmer then had 
the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor summarised for Members that the onus 
under the Gambling Act was for use of premises to be permitted 
unless there were any good reasons why that would not be 
appropriate.  The Legal Advisor reminded the Members of the 
relevant provisions of the Gambling Act, the associated guidance 
documents, the three licensing objectives and the requirement for 
mandatory conditions. 
 
Final submissions having been made, the Chair announced that 
having taken into account the evidence received and the oral 
representations made during the course of the Hearing, the Hearing 
would be closed for the Sub-Committee to consider all of the 
information and to make their decision in private. The Sub-
Committee’s decision would be sent to the applicant and all parties 
who made representations within five working days. 
 
DECISION 
.   
Having had regard to:- 
 

 The provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 

 The Gambling Commission’s sector specific Conditions and 
Codes of Practice applicable to adult gaming centres 

 The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities. 

 The Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 

 The Report presented by the Licensing Officer  

 The written representations submitted by and on behalf of 
Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited 

 The application and oral representations made at the hearing 
by Mr Gavin Dalzell of Ladbrokes Betting and Gaming 
Limited 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

 The oral representations made at the hearing by the legal 
representative for Ladbrokes Betting and Gaming Limited 

 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application for an 
Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence relating to 8-10 
Unicorn Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QU 
be granted, subject to the standard mandatory conditions. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are set out in 
Annex A of the Notice of Grant of an Application For a 
Premises Licence the full text of which is set out below: 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF GRANT OF AN APPLICATION FOR 
A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
This notice is issued in accordance with regulations made 

under section 164(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL, TOWN HALL, WALTER 

STRANZ SQUARE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 8AH 
 

An application for a premises licence of the following type:  Adult 
Gaming Centre 
is granted to: Ladbrokes Betting & Gaming Limited 
of the following address: One Stratford Place, Monfichet Road, 
London, E20 1EJ. 
the number of whose operating licence is: 000-001611-N-102408-
018 
The premises to which the application relates are:  
8/10 Unicorn Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QR. 
The premises licence number is: 18/00911/AGC 
The date on which the licence takes effect is: 14 May 2018 
The licensing authority did receive representations in relation to the 
application. 
The representations received in relation to the application, together 
with the licensing authority’s response are set out in Annex A to this 
Notice. 
An appeal may be brought against the grant of the application, or 
the imposition or exclusion of the conditions referred to above by 
either the applicant, or any person who made representations in 
relation to the application.  An appeal must be instituted: 

 in the magistrates’ court for a local justice area in which the 

premises are wholly or partly situated; 

 by notice of appeal given to the designated officer; 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

 within 21 days beginning with the date of receipt of this 

notice of grant. 

 

 
ANNEX A – REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 
Representation 
 

 
Licensing authority’s response 

 
Protecting vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by 
gambling – due to increases in the 
number of high-stake and prize 
gaming machines. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that the application 
made for an Adult Gaming 
Centre premises licence fell 
within the Statutory 
requirements for such a 
premises licence and that the 
representations made by the 
applicant were such that the 
Sub-Committee were not 
satisfied that the licensing 
objective referred to was 
undermined as suggested by 
the interested party.  Indeed 
there was no evidential basis 
put forward for asserting that 
the licensing objective would 
be so undermined. 
 

 
Crime and disorder – that the 
granting of the application had the 
potential to increase levels of 
crime and disorder in the vicinity of 
the arcade.  This was due to no 
specific hours of opening having 
been given. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that 
there had been no 
representations made by the 
Police as a responsible 
authority in relation to 
concerns about crime and 
disorder.  Furthermore the 
Sub-Committee noted that 
there were no default 
conditions in relation to Adult 
Gaming Centre premises 
licences that control opening 
hours.  The Sub-Committee 
heard representations from the 
applicant in relation to opening 
hours and noted that there 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

was an indication of a potential 
closing time of 23:00.  As 
there appeared to be no 
evidential reason put forward 
for derogating from the default 
position of no restrictions 
being placed on opening 
hours, the Sub-Committee 
were satisfied that this 
licensing objective was not 
undermined by the granting of 
the application. 
 
 
 

 
That should the application be 
granted that conditions be added 
to the licence namely: 

1. that entrance doors be fitted 
with staff controlled 
maglocks 

2. CCTV to be in operation 
3. A minimum of two members 

of staff to be on duty at all 
times 

4. Implementation of a Think 
21 policy 

5. Appropriate hours of 
operation until 22:00 

 

 
The Sub-Committee had 
regard to the representations 
made by the interested party.  
As regards suggestions 1 to 4 
the Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that having 
considered the 
representations made by the 
applicant that these potential 
areas of concern were 
adequately dealt with by the 
relevant codes of practice and 
the safeguards put in place by 
the applicant.  Furthermore 
there was no evidential basis 
put forward for why these 
conditions would be 
appropriate in all the 
circumstances. 
 
As regards suggestion 5 this 
has been dealt with above in 
relation to the representations 
on crime and disorder.  The 
Sub-Committee again felt that 
there was no evidential basis 
put forward for derogating 
from the default position of 
there being no restrictions 
being placed on opening 
hours.   
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Friday, 11 May 2018 

 

The Sub-Committee 
considered the 
representations made in 
relation to the example 
opening signage but noted 
that this was merely an 
example and came from a 
Betting premises rather than 
an Adult Gaming Centre. 
 
In short the Sub-Committee 
did not feel that the 
representations made were 
such that it would be 
reasonable to impose 
conditions upon the premises 
licence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 2.05 pm 
and closed at 2.45 pm 


